shares and non-voting ordinary shares on a 20 to 1 basis prior to completion of this offering); (ii) the issuance and
sale of 823,719 Series C preferred shares for aggregate gross proceeds of $75.0 million in December 2020; and (iii)
the borrowing of $50.0 million under a new debt facility with Oxford Finance, our pro forma net tangible book
value at September 30, 2020 would have been $95.1 million, or £73.6 million, or $2.99 per ADS, or £2.32 per
ADS. After giving further effect to the sale of 9,935,896 ADSs in this offering and the issuance and sale by us in the
concurrent private placement of 576,923 ADSs to the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation at the initial public offering
price of $26.00 per ADS, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at September 30, 2020 would have been $345.9
million, or £267.7 million, or $8.18 per ADS, or £6.33 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $5.19 per ADS, or £4.01 per ADS to existing shareholders and immediate dilution of $17.82
per ADS, or £13.79 per ADS to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors
purchasing ADSs in this offering:

Initial public offering price per ADS  $26.00
Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2020 $ 3.68
Decrease in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to our corporate reorganization

and Series C preferred share issuance (0.69)
Pro forma net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2020 2.99
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering and concurrent

private placement 5.19
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering and concurrent

private placement  8.18

Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS to new investors participating in
this offering  $17.82

The following table shows, as of September 30, 2020, on an as adjusted basis, the number of ADSs offered by
us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price paid per ordinary share by existing shareholders and by
new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of $26.00 per ADS, before
deducting the underwriting commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us (in thousands, except share
and per share amounts and percentages).

Ordinary Shares or

ADSs Purchased Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Ordinary

Share

Average
Price

Per ADS

 Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing shareholders 31,782,885 76.2% $330,391,000 56.1% $10.40 $10.40
New investors 9,935,896 23.8% $258,333,296 43.9% $26.00 $26.00

Totals 41,718,781 100.0% $588,724,296 100.0% $14.11 $14.11

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase an additional 1,490,384 ADSs, the percentage of
ordinary shares held by existing shareholders will decrease to 73.6% of the total number of ordinary shares
outstanding after this offering, and the number of ordinary shares held by new investors will be increased to 26.4%
of the total number of ordinary shares outstanding after this offering.

The table and discussion above excludes:

• 832,904 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding under our existing equity
incentive plans as of September 30, 2020, with a weighted-average exercise price of £63.23 per share;